महाराष्ट्र शासन राजपत्र भाग चार-क, गुरुवार ते बुधवार, ऑक्टोबर १४-२०, २०२१/आश्विन २२-२८, शके १९४३

THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

APPELLATE SIDE

NOTIFICATION

No.Rule/P, 1605/2021.— In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 227 of the Constitution of India, the Hon'ble the Chief Justice and the Judges of the High Court of Judicature at Bombay are hereby pleased to direct that the following amendment shall be made to "The Gender Sensitization and Sexual Harassment of Women at the District Courts in the State of Maharashtra and Goa (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Regulations, 2014":—

1. Add the following words after the words "in relation to the District Court" and before the words "any female of any age," in existing Rule 2(a) of Chapter I of "The Gender Sensitization and Sexual Harassment of Women at the District Courts in the State of Maharashtra and Goa (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Regulations, 2014".

"in the State of Maharashtra"

2. Insert a new Rule 2(a)(i) after existing Rule 2(a) of Chapter I of "The Gender Sensitization and Sexual Harassment of Women at the District Courts in the State of Maharashtra and Goa (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Regulations, 2014".

Rule 2(a)(i) : "agrrieved woman" means, in relation to the District Court in the State of Goa, any female, of any age, whether employed or not, who claims to have been subjected to any act of sexual harassment by the respondent in District Court precincts, but does not include any female who is already governed by the Central Civil Service (Conduct) Rules, 1964.

High Court of Judicature at Bombay, dated the 1st October 2021.

MAHENDRA W. CHANDWANI, Registrar General.

ON BEHALF OF GOVERNMENT PRINTING, STATIONERY AND PUBLICATION, PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY DIRECTOR, RUPENDRA DINESH MORE, PRINTED AT GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS, 21-A, NETAJI SUBHASH ROAD, CHARNI ROAD, MUMBAI 400 004 AND PUBLISHED AT DIRECTORATE OF GOVERNMENT PRINTING, STATIONERY AND PUBLICATIONS, 21-A, NETAJI SUBHASH ROAD, CHARNI ROAD, MUMBAI 400 004. EDITOR : DIRECTOR, RUPENDRA DINESH MORE.